shareholding structure such that the general offer obligation on the part of Fortune

Apex Limited and persons acting in concert with it will be triggered by the exercise

of the Share Delivery Options, such concert group will be obligated to make a general

offer in accordance with the Takeovers Code and accordingly, Fortune Apex Limited

has confirmed to the Company that it will comply with the Takeovers Code in such

event.

— 11 —

The following table summarises the shareholding structures of the Company (i) as at
the date of this announcement, and (ii) immediately after full exercise of the Share
Delivery Option and cancellation of the Shares. Issuance of Shares to converting
Bondholders, with or without exercise of the Share Delivery Option, will only serve
to dilute the holdings of Fortune Apex Limited below the levels on the right hand
column of the table below.

Name of Shareholder
As at the date of this

announcement

Assuming none of the Bonds
are converted into Shares

and upon full exercise of the
Share Delivery Option (Note 1)

No. of Shares

Approximate %
of issued share

capital of the
Company No. of Shares

Approximate %
of issued share

capital of the
Company

Fortune Apex Limited (Note 2) 268,474,024 21.56% 268,474,024 21.78%
Luckever Holdings Limited

(Note 3) 60,338,151 4.85% 60,338,151 4.90%
Wiaearn Holdings Limited

(Note 4) 60,284,023 4.84% 60,284,023 4.89%
Other Existing Shareholders 855,968,299 68.75% 843,355,592 68.43%
Total: 1,245,064,497 100% 1,232,451,790 100%

Notes :

1. The above shareholding structures are based on the assumption that there has been and will be
no change in the issued share capital of the Company and shareholding structures of the
Company from the date of this announcement to the date of the Share Delivery Option (save the
exercise of the Share Delivery Option).

2. The shareholders of Fortune Apex are Messrs. Hu Yueming, Liu Jianguo, Lu Xun, Chen Yongdao,
Li Cunzhang (passed away on 10 August 2007), Li Shengqiang, Liao Enrong, Jin Maoji, Yao
Jingsheng, Chen Zhenxing, Zhang Xueyong, Xu Yong, Wang Zhengrong and Chen Liguo. Neither